

No. 16-466

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF  
SAN FRANCISCO, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of California**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,  
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,  
AND CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF  
CALIFORNIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

KATE COMERFORD TODD	ANDREW J. PINCUS
SHELDON GILBERT	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>U.S. Chamber</i>	ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
<i>Litigation Center</i>	MATTHEW A. WARING
<i>1615 H Street NW</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>Washington, DC 20062</i>	<i>1999 K Street, NW</i>
	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
<i>Counsel for the Chamber</i>	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
<i>of Commerce of the</i>	<i>apincus@mayerbrown.com</i>
<i>United States of America</i>	
	<i>Counsel for Amici Curiae</i>

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

---

FRED J. HEISTAND

*Civil Justice Association of California  
1201 K Street, Suite 1850  
Sacramento, CA 95814*

*Counsel for Civil Justice Association  
of California*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	7
Settled Due Process Principles Bar California From Subjecting Petitioner To Personal Jurisdiction With Respect To The Out-Of- State Plaintiffs’ Claims. ....	7
A. Specific Jurisdiction Is Not Available When The Claim Arose Independent Of The Defendant’s Purposeful Contacts With The Forum. ....	9
1. This Court’s precedents preclude the exercise of specific jurisdiction when there is no connection between the plaintiff’s claim and the defendant’s forum contacts. ....	9
2. The California court’s “sliding scale” standard effectively transforms specific jurisdiction into an amorphous new form of general jurisdiction.....	14
B. The “Sliding Scale” Approach Is Unfair To Litigants And Would Harm The Court System. ....	20
1. A potential defendant would be wholly unable to predict where litigation might be brought—which would harm the entire economy. ....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
2. The sliding-scale approach would expand plaintiffs’ ability to engage in abusive forum-shopping.....	23
C. Permitting Specific Jurisdiction On The “Sliding Scale” Theory Infringes Important Federalism Interests By Allowing A State To Extend Its Authority Into The Legitimate Domain Of Sister States.....	25
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	17
<i>Beydoun v. Wataniya Rests. Holding</i> , Q.S.C., 768 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of Cal., Cty. of Marin</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	6
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	8, 10
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	25
<i>Consulting Engineers Corp. v. Geometric Ltd.</i> , 561 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	18
<i>Glater v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 744 F.2d 213 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A.</i> <i>v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	10
<i>Harlow v. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia,</i> <i>S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	9
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	21
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	12, 21, 22
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	8, 10
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978).....	10
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>McGee v. Int’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957) .....	8, 10
<i>Menken v. Emm</i> , 503 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>O’Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co., Ltd.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954) .....	25
<i>Oldfield v. Pueblo De Bahia Lora, S.A.</i> , 558 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	18
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) .....	17, 18
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	17
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) .....	25
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	17
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Carol Rice Andrews, <i>The Personal Jurisdiction Problem Overlooked in the National Debate About “Class Action Fairness”</i> , 58 S.M.U. L. Rev. 1313 (2005).....	21
Charles W. Rhodes & Cassandra Burke Robertson, <i>Toward a New Equilibrium in Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 48 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 207 (2014) .....	24
Linda J. Silberman, <i>The End of Another Era: Reflections on Daimler and Its Implications for Judicial Jurisdiction in the United States</i> , 19 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 675 (2015) .....	19
Regulation (EU) No. 1215/2012	
ch. 2, § 2, art. 7(2) .....	22
ch. 2, § 2, art. 8(1) .....	22
